

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONNA MELISSA COLLINS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 95,869

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414 3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
CERTIFICATION OF TYPE AND FONT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3

ISSUE I

DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR IN DECLINING TO ADDRESS AN UNPRESERVED CLAIM OF NON-FUNDAMENTAL ERROR THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAD NOT ENTERED A WRITTEN DEPARTURE ORDER? (Restated)	3
---	---

ISSUE II

DID THE DISTRICT COURT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE PLEA BARGAIN MOOTED ANY DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAIM PURSUANT TO <u>NOVATON V. STATE</u> , 634 SO.2D 607 (FLA. 1994)?(Restated)	5
---	---

CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Butler v. State</u> , case no. 94,614	2,4
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	3
<u>Hyden v. State</u> , 715 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <u>review</u> <u>pending</u> , 93,966	4
<u>Maddox v. State</u> , 708 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), <u>review</u> <u>pending</u> , case no. 92,805	4
<u>Neal v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997, and on §924.051(3)	3
<u>Novaton v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 607 (Fla. 1994)	2
 <u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
§ 921.002, Fla. Stat.	4
§ 924.051(3), Fla . Stat.	3
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.140(b)(2)	5
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.140(d)	3
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.170(1)	passim
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b)	passim
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850	6
